COMMON COUNCIL MEETING April 16, 2024 6:30PM

ORDINANCE D OF 2024 (to be known as Ordinance 4 of 2024 if adopted)

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING AMSTERDAM CITY CODE SECTION 228-53: SCHEDULE XIX: TIME LIMIT PARKING

BY: MAYOR CINQUANTI

Part 1: Legislative Intent: The intention of the instant ordinance is to modify Schedule XIII of Section 228-53 to provide for:

- 1. 15 minute time limit parking on the North side of Main Street between 2 Main Street through 10 Main Street, Monday through Sunday, 8am through 9pm;
- 15 minute time limit parking on the North side of Main Street between 44 Main Street through 56 Main Street, Monday through Sunday from 8am through 9pm; and
- 60 minute parking on the South side of Main Street, between 35 Main Street through 49 Main Street, Monday through Friday from 8am through 5pm

Part 2: Enactment -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMSTERDAM that the following be added and or modified to XIX of Section 228-53 as set forth below:

Add:

15 minute time limit parking on the North side of Main Street between 2 Main Street through 10 Main Street, Monday through Sunday, 8am through 9pm;

15 minute time limit parking on the North side of Main Street between 44 Main Street through 56 Main Street, Monday through Sunday from 8am through 9pm; and

60 minute parking on the South side of Main Street, between 35 Main Street through 49 Main Street, Monday through Friday from 8am through 5pm

Section 3: Effectiveness: A public hearing having been held on April 16, 2024 and upon ratification by Common Council, the instant Local Law shall become effective pursuant to C-33 of the Charter.

PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2024 at 6:20PM

ORDINANCE ADOPTED. Alderwoman Quist-Demars voted nay. Alderman Carpenter was absent. City of Amsterdam, NY

Aye	Nay
	√
1	
1	
	absent
1	
	Aye √ √

MICHAEL CINQUANTI, MAYOR
DATED: And 25 . 2024

This is to certify that I, Stefanie Gerken, City Clerk of the City of Amsterdam, County of Montgomery, State of New York, that the above is the original Resolution, passed by the City of Amsterdam Common Council on April 16, 2024, a majority of all members elected to the Council voting in favor.

I have set my hand and the official seal of the City of Amsterdam this 17th day of April 2024.

CITY SEAL

Received & Filed in the Office of the City Clerk: 42924

Received by: